

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

СНАР. 111

OFFICE.	OFFICERS.	Miles traveled.	Amount for attendance.	Amount for travel and attendance.
Clerk Assistant Clerk Messenger First Asst. Messenge Document Clerk First Folder Second Folder Postmaster Mail Carrier Door Keeper Pages Official Reporter	William R. Roix Edward E. Chase Patrick Hayes Chandler Hutchins W. W. Greaton Joseph H. Dixon Howard S. Mitchell Wm. F. Morrison Thomas M. Rollins Charles Ashford Colby Kolloch Clark Drummond Cecil Clay	$\begin{array}{c} 255\\ 125\\ 10\\ 105\\ 55\\ 125\\ 70\\ 125\\ 5\\ 245\\ 20\\ 65\\ \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 1400\\ 600\\ 400\\ 300\\ 300\\ 300\\ 300\\ 300\\ 300\\ 3$	1451 625 402 321 311 325 314 325 301 301 199 154 1013
				6,042

OFFICERS.

Resolved: That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll the sum set against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of sixty-nine thousand five hundred and eighty-eight dollars.

Approved April 7, 1917.

Chapter 111.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Ald in Screening Lakes and Ponds, and for Other Purposes.

Screening lakes and ponds. Resolved: That the sum of five thousand five hundred forty-two dollars and twenty-seven cents be, and is hereby, appropriated, to be paid out of license fees collected of non-resident fishermen and to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council, to aid in screening lakes and ponds, and for certain other purposes, as specified below; provided, however, that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection of a screen at the outlet of a lake or pond shall be available until the town in which the outlet of the lake or pond to be screened is situated, or an adjoining town, shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of

802

SCREENING LAKES AND PONDS.

СНАР. 111

the water through the same, and provided, further that said appropriation shall not be available until citizens of the county in which said lake or pond to be screened is situated shall have paid into the state treasury the balance necessary, as found by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, to erect said screen.

Any appropriation herein named, or part thereof, not expended during the year nineteen seventeen, shall be available during the year nineteen hundred eighteen.

Screens

For	screening the outlet of Great pond, or Long pond, so- called, in Mt. Desert and Southwest Harbor, Hancock county, two hundred fifty dollars	\$250 00
For	screening the Stanley ponds, so-called, in Hiram and Porter, Oxford county, one hundred dollars	100 00
For	screening Garland pond, in Byron, Oxford county, one hundred fifty dollars	150 00
For	screening the outlet of Upper Kezar pond, or Lake Kezar, so-called, in Lovell, Oxford county, four hun- dred dollars	400 00
For	screening the outlet of Parks pond, in Clifton, Penob- scot county, two hundred dollars	200 00
For	screening the outlet of Stetson pond, in Stetson, Penob- scot county, two hundred dollars	200 00
	screening the outlet of Oaks pond, in Skowhegan, Som- erset county, one hundred dollars	100 00
	screening the outlet of Decker pond, in Caratunk, Som- erset county, one hundred fifty dollars	150 00
	screening the outlet of Lake Moxie, in The Forks plantation and in East Moxie and Bald Mountain town- ship, so-called, Somerset county, one hundred fifty dol-	
	lars	1.50 00
	screening the outlet of Wilson lake, in Wilton, Frank- lin county, five hundred dollars	500 00
•	screening the outlet of Lambert lake, in Township 11, Range 3, N. B. P. P., and in Township 1, Range 3, T. S., Washington county, one hundred fifty dollars	150 00

803

For screening the outlet of Cathance lake, in Cooper and Township 14, E. D., Washington county, four hundred	100,00
dollars	400 00
For screening the outlet of Boyden's lake, in Perry, Wash- ington county, one hundred dollars	100 00
For screening the outlet of Adams pond, in Newfield, York county, two hundred dollars	200 00
Maintenance of Screen.	
For maintaining the screen already installed at the outlet of Cochnewagon lake, in Monmouth, Kennebec county, seventy dollars	70 00
Feeding Pools at Raymond Hatchery.	
For additional feeding pools at the Raymond fish hatchery in Raymond, Cumberland county, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
Claim.	
To reimburse John E. Sewall and C. F. A. Phair, of Presque Isle, Aroostook County, for one-half the amount ex-	

pended for screening the outlet of Squa Pan lake, in said county, four hundred twenty-two dollars and twenty-seven cents. 422 27 Approved April 7, 1917.

.

804 ,

СНАР. 111

. .